

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
Fort Worth Division**

OUTSOURCING FACILITIES ASSOCIA-  
TION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG AD-  
MINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-00953-P

**Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of a  
Preliminary Injunction and Stay Pending Review**

**Table of Contents**

Introduction.....1

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits .....1

    A. FDA Unlawfully Promulgated the Delisting Action .....1

    B. The Delisting Action Is Arbitrary, Without Basis, and Contrary to Law .....4

II. The Equitable Weigh Heavily in Favor of an Injunction and Stay .....9

Conclusion .....10

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.*,  
105 F.4th 691 (5th Cir. 2024).....2

*Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....9

*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC*,  
85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....9

*Chisholm v. FCC*,  
538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....2

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC*,  
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....2

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....8

*Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Sup'rs v. Ruhr*,  
487 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012).....9

*Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States*,  
27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022).....3

*McDonald v. Watt*,  
653 F.2d 1035 (5th Cir. 1981).....2

*Nexus Pharms., Inc. v. Cent. Admixture Pharmacy Servs., Inc.*,  
48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022).....9, 10

*Niz-Chavez v. Garland*,  
593 U.S. 155 (2021).....4

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....8

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....4

*Safari Club Int'l v. Zinke*,  
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2, 3

*United States v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.*,  
410 U.S. 224 (1973).....2

*W & T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt*,  
946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019) .....3

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 559.....3  
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....4  
 21 C.F.R. § 20.61 .....3  
 21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....9  
 21 U.S.C. § 353a.....9  
 21 U.S.C. § 356c.....4  
 21 U.S.C. § 356e.....3  
 PL 105–115, November 21, 1997, 111 Stat 2296, § 127(a).....9

**Other Authorities**

Eli Lilly, Press Release, FDA Issues Warning Letter After Inspection, Mar. 8, 2001 .....10  
 FDA, Eli Lilly and Company Issues Voluntary Nationwide Recall of One Lot of  
 GLUCAGON® Emergency Kit Due to Loss of Potency, Sept. 26, 2021.....10  
 Kristin Hickman, It’s Time To Let Go: Treasury Regulations Are Not Interpretative Rules,  
*Tax Notes* (June 16, 2022).....4  
 Marlene Cimon, Eli Lilly Pleads Guilty of Failure to Disclose Oraflex-Linked Deaths,  
*L.A. Times*, Aug. 22, 1985.....10  
 Nicholas Parillo, Should the Public Get To Participate Before Federal Agencies Issue Guidance?,  
 71 *Admin. L. Rev.* 57 (2019) .....4  
 Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2007) .....9
